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Local 38 Calendar 2022
JANUARY

Saturday, Jan. 1 - NEW YEAR’S DAY. 
Wednesday, Jan. 5 - UNION MEETING – 

6 p.m., Union Hall, 1621 Market St., SF 
CA 94103. 

Wednesday, Jan. 12 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall, 1621 Market St., SF 
CA 94103. 

Monday, Jan. 17 - MARTIN LUTHER 
KING’S BIRTHDAY, Building Trades, 
Metal Trades and SF City Holiday. 

Tuesday, Jan. 18 - Beginning of Spring Se-
mester Apprentice Classes in SF and SR.

Wednesday, Jan. 26 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

FEBRUARY
Wednesday, Feb. 2 - UNION MEETING, 

6 p.m., Union Hall, 1621 Market St., SF 
CA 94103.

Wednesday, Feb. 9 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall. 

Monday, Feb. 21 - PRESIDENTS’ DAY; 
Building Trades, Metal Trades and SF 
City Holiday. No School in SF or SR.

Wednesday, Feb. 23 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

MARCH
Wednesday, March 2 - UNION MEET-

ING, 6 p.m., Union Hall, 1621 Market 
St., SF CA 94103.

Wednesday, March 9 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

Friday, March 11 - World Plumbing Day.
Saturday, March 12 – SF’s St. Patrick’s Day 

Parade. 
Sunday, March 13 – Daylight Savings Time 

begins. 
Wednesday, March 23 - E-Board Meeting, 

5 p.m., Union Hall.
Monday, March 28 - Thursday, March 31 

- SPRING BREAK, no school in SF or 
SR.

APRIL
Wednesday, April 6 – UNION MEET-

ING, 6 p.m., Union Hall, 1621 Market 
St., SF CA 94103.

Wednesday, April 13 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

Friday, April 15 – GOOD FRIDAY; Build-
ing Trades Holiday ONLY.

Wednesday, April 27 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

Wednesday, April 27 – Administrative Pro-
fessionals Day.

Thursday, April 28 – Workers Memorial 
Day.

MAY
Wednesday, May 4 – UNION MEETING, 

6 p.m., Union Hall, 1621 Market St., SF 
CA 94103. (This is the last meeting before 
the traditional summer meeting break. 
The next union meeting is scheduled for 
the first Wednesday in October)

Friday, May 6 – Deadline to notify the Lo-
cal 38 Trust Fund Office if you don’t want 
your vacation check mailed to your regular 
home mailing address.

Monday, May 9 – Joseph P. Mazzola Schol-
arship Applications available, Trust Fund 
Office, 1621 Market Street, SF, (415) 
626-2000.

Wednesday, May 11 – E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

Monday, May 16 – HEALTH AND 
WELFARE, 401(A) OPEN ENROLL-
MENT PERIOD BEGINS. Notify the 
Local 38 Health and Welfare Office if you 
want to change your medical plan enroll-
ment or your 401(A) contributions.

Wednesday, May 25 – E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall. 

Thursday, May 26 – Last night of Spring Se-
mester in SF and SR.

Monday, May 30 – MEMORIAL DAY, 
Building Trades, Metal Trades and SF 
City Holiday.

JUNE
Monday, June 6 – VACATION CHECK 

DISTRIBUTION. Please notify the Lo-
cal 38 Trust Fund Office by Friday, May 6 
if you do not want your check mailed to 
your home.

Wednesday, June 8 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall. 

Sunday, June 12 - FIRST SESSION BE-
GINS, Camp Konocti, 8810 Soda Bay 
Road, Kelseyville, CA 95451.

Friday, June 17 - HEALTH AND WEL-
FARE OPEN ENROLLMENT PE-
RIOD ENDS.

Friday, June 17 - 401(A) OPEN ENROLL-
MENT PERIOD ENDS. 

Saturday, June 18 - 31st Annual Local 38 
Charity Golf Tournament, Chardonnay 
Golf Course, Napa, CA.

Wednesday, June 22 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall. 

Saturday, June 25 - FIRST SESSION 
ENDS, Camp Konocti.

Sunday, June 26 - SECOND SESSION 

BEGINS, Camp Konocti. 

JULY
Friday, July 1 - 401(A) changes; Health and 

Welfare Plan changes take effect.
Monday, July 4 - INDEPENDENCE 

DAY. Building Trades, Metal Trades and 
SF City Holiday.

Saturday, July 9 - SECOND SESSION 
ENDS, Camp Konocti.

Sunday, July 10 - THIRD SESSION BE-
GINS, Camp Konocti.

Wednesday, July 13 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

Saturday, July 23 - THIRD SESSION 
ENDS, Camp Konocti.

Sunday, July 24 - FOURTH SESSION 
BEGINS, Camp Konocti.

Wednesday, July 27 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

AUGUST
Saturday, August 6 - UA Local 38 Annual 

Member and Family Picnic, 11 am, Sil-
verado Resort & Spa, 1600 Atlas Peak 
Road, Napa CA

Saturday, Aug. 6 - FOURTH SESSION 
ENDS, Camp Konocti.

Wednesday, Aug. 10 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall, 1621 Market St., SF 

Saturday, Aug. 13 - Friday, Aug. 19 – United 
Association Instructor Training Program, 
Apprentice Contest finals, Ann Arbor, 
MI.

Monday, Aug. 15 – Beginning of Fall Se-
mester Apprentice Classes in SF and SR.

Tuesday, Aug. 16 – National Backflow Pre-
vention Day.

Friday, Aug. 19 - Joseph P. Mazzola Schol-
arship applications for 2022-23 academic 
year due.

Wednesday, Aug. 24 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

SEPTEMBER
Monday, Sept. 5 - LABOR DAY, Building 

Trades, Metal Trades and SF City Holi-
day. No school in SF or SR.

Wednesday, Sept. 14 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

Monday, Sept. 26 - Friday, Sept. 30 - Retir-
ee’s Retreat, Silverado Resort & Spa, 1600 
Atlas Peak Rd., Napa CA.

Wednesday, Sept. 28 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

OCTOBER
Wednesday, Oct. 5 – UNION MEETING, 

6 p.m., Union Hall, 1621 Market St., SF 
CA 94103. This is the first meeting after 
the traditional Summer break.

Monday, Oct. 10 – COLUMBUS DAY/
Indigenous Peoples Day, SF City Holiday 

ONLY.
Wednesday, Oct. 12 - E-Board Meeting, 5 

p.m., Union Hall.
Wednesday, Oct. 26 - E-Board Meeting, 5 

p.m., Union Hall.

NOVEMBER
Wednesday, Nov. 2 – UNION MEETING, 

6 p.m., Union Hall, 1621 Market St., SF 
CA 94103.

Sunday, Nov. 6 - Daylight Savings Time 
ends.

Wednesday, Nov. 9 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

Friday, Nov. 11 - VETERANS’ DAY; SF 
City holiday ONLY.

Friday, Nov. 11 – Deadline to notify the 
Trust Fund Office if you do not want 
your holiday check mailed to your regular 
home mailing address.

Wednesday, Nov. 23 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

Wednesday, Nov. 23 No school in SF or SR.
Thursday, Nov. 24 - Joe Mazzola Memorial 

Horse Race, Golden Gate Fields.
Thursday, Nov. 24 – THANKSGIVING, 

Building Trades, Metal Trades and SF 
City Holiday. No school in SF & SR.

Friday, Nov. 25 - DAY AFTER THANKS-
GIVING HOLIDAY, Building Trades, 
Metal Trades and SF City Holiday.

DECEMBER
Monday, Dec. 5 - HOLIDAY CHECK 

DISTRIBUTION. Please notify the Lo-
cal 38 Trust Fund Office by Friday, Nov. 
11 if you do not want your check mailed 
to your home.

Wednesday, Dec. 7 – UNION MEETING, 
6 p.m., Union Hall, 1621 Market St., SF 
CA 94103.

Wednesday, Dec. 14 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall.

Thursday, Dec. 15 – Last day of Fall Semes-
ter in SF and SR.

Friday, Dec. 23 - CHRISTMAS EVE 
HOLIDAY OBSERVED, Building 
Trades, Metal Trades and SF City Holi-
day.

Monday, Dec. 26 – CHRISTMAS HOLI-
DAY OBSERVED, Building Trades, 
Metal Trades and SF City Holiday.

Wednesday, Dec. 28 - E-Board Meeting, 5 
p.m., Union Hall. 

Friday, Dec. 30 - NEW YEAR’S EVE 
HOLIDAY OBSERVED; Building 
Trades, Metal Trades and SF City Holi-
day.

Monday, Jan. 2 - NEW YEAR’S DAY 
HOLIDAY OBSERVED; Building 
Trades, Metal Trades and SF City Holi-
day.

2022 Local 38 Holiday Schedule
Monday, Jan. 17 - MARTIN LUTHER KING JR.’S BIRTHDAY, Building Trades, Met-

al Trades and San Francisco City Holiday. No School in Santa Rosa or San Francisco.
Monday, Feb. 21 - PRESIDENTS’ DAY; Building Trades, Metal Trades and San Francisco 

City Holiday. No School in San Francisco or Santa Rosa. 
Friday, April 15 – GOOD FRIDAY; Building Trades Holiday, ONLY. 
Monday, May 30 – MEMORIAL DAY, Building Trades, Metal Trades and San Francisco 

City Holiday. No School in San Francisco or Santa Rosa. 
Monday, July 4 – INDEPENDENCE DAY. Building Trades, Metal Trades and San Fran-

cisco City Holiday. No School in San Francisco or Santa Rosa. 
Monday, Sept. 5 – LABOR DAY, Building Trades, Metal Trades and San Francisco City 

Holiday. No school in Santa Rosa or San Francisco. 
Monday, Oct. 10 – COLUMBUS DAY (Indigenous Peoples’ Day), San Francisco City 

Holiday ONLY. 
Friday, Nov. 11 - VETERAN’S DAY, San Francisco City Holiday, ONLY. 
Thursday, Nov. 24 – THANKSGIVING DAY, Building Trades, Metal Trades and San 

Francisco City Holiday. No school in San Francisco & Santa Rosa. 
Friday, Nov. 25 – DAY AFTER THANKSGIVING HOLIDAY, Building Trades, Metal 

Trades and San Francisco City Holiday. 
Friday, Dec. 23 – CHRISTMAS EVE OBSERVED, Building Trades, Metal Trades and 

San Francisco City Holiday.
Monday, Dec. 26 – CHRISTMAS DAY OBSERVED, Building Trades, Metal Trades and 

San Francisco City Holiday.
Friday, Dec. 30 – NEW YEAR’S EVE OBSERVED, Building Trades, Metal Trades and 

San Francisco City Holiday.
Monday, Jan. 2, 2023 – NEW YEAR’S DAY OBSERVED, Building Trades, Metal Trades 

and San Francisco City Holiday.

CANCELLED

Local 38 E-Mails
UNION OFFICES: SF: (415) 626-2000  |  SR: (707) 584-4815

Larry Mazzola, Jr., Business Manager – larryjr@ualocal38.org
Bill Blackwell, Business Agent – bblackwell@ualocal38.org
John Chiarenza, Business Agent – jchiarenza@ualocal38.org
John Corso, Business Agent – jcorso@ualocal38.org
RJ Ferrari, Business Agent - rjferrari@ualocal38.org
Frank Reardon, Business Agent – freardon@ualocal38.org
Tony Guzzetta, Organizer – tguzzetta@ualocal38.org
Marlene Mares - mmares@ualocal38.org
Lisa Andrini – landrini@ualocal38.org
Molly Williams – mwilliams@ualocal38.org
Kabin Karki – kkarki@ualocal38.org
Dave Fahy – dfahy@ualocal38.org
Bill Olinger - bolinger@ualocal38.org

TRUST FUND: (415) 626-2000
Maria Rivera, Administrator – mrivera@ualocal38.org
Stephanie Guerra – sguerra@ualocal38.org
Tina Fan – tfan@ualocal38.org
Jillian Baires – jbaires@ualocal38.org
Katie Ravetti – kravetti@ualocal38.org

TRAINING DEPARTMENT: (415) 562-3838
Steve Mazzola, Training Director – smazzola@ualocal38.org
Liam Devlin, Curriculum Coordinator – ldevlin@ualocal38.org
Nichole Figueroa – nfigueroa@ualocal38.org
Sandra Fullerton – sfullerton@ualocal38.org
John Kaloyeros – jkaloyeros@ualocal38.org
Ed Miltimore – emiltimore@ualocal38.org
Steve Cristiani – scristiani@ualocal38.org
Rich Harlan - rharlan@ualocal38.org
Dave Kunz - dkunz@ualocal38.org

CANCELLED


